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AGITATION BY EMPLOYEES OF REGIONAL
PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT PATNA

8074. Sbri S. M. BaDerJee: Win the Minister of Labour and RebabUita-
tioa be pleased to state :

(a) whether it i. a fact that the employees of the office of the Regional Pro-
vidf'nt Fund Commissioner, Patna have started agitation against the reversion of one of the officer ;

(b) whether some of the members of Parliament have approached him for his intervention ; and

(c) if so, his reactioIl: therein?

The Min'.ter of Labour and Rebabi-
lition (Shri D. Sanjivayya) : (a) The Provident Fund authorities have reported that some of the employees of the Regional Office at Pains have been agitating against the posting of a dcputationist officer as Regional Providend Fund Commissioner.

(b) Yes.

(c) The Officer i. now on leave and the question of hi. reversion to the State Go-
ftrnment is now under the consideration of the Provident Fund authorities.

CENTRAL AID TO KERALA FOR

PUltCRASI! OF IMPROVED AGRI-CULTURAL E(;tVIPMENTS AND
SEEDS DURING 1967,1968

AND 1969

8075. Sbri P. C. Adichan: Will the Minister ,of Food and A",icult1ll'e be pleased to state the amount of assistance and other facilities provided by Government to the State of Kerala during the years
1967, 1968 and 1969 for purchase of improved agricultural equipments and seeds ?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community De-
velopmeD,t and Cooperation (Sbri Annasahib Shinde) : Prior to the introduction of the revised procedure which came into force from the first year of the Fourth Five Year Plan, namely, 1969-70, assistance by way of loans and grants was sanctioned to the State Government under major head of development and not according to any individual scheme or group of schemes.
Under this procedure, seeds and agricultural implements were included in the major head U Agricultural Production". The assistance provided to Kerala during the years 1967-68 and 1968-69 under this major
head is as under:

Assistance released

1967-68

(Rs. in lakhs)

1968-69

Loan

48.82

Grant

130.19

Loan

68.40

Grant

134.85

Under the new procedure. assistance is released by the Ministry of Finance to State Government by way of block loans and grants and are given for the annual plan schemes as a whole. As such it is not possible to furnish the amount of assistance provided to the State specifically, for projects of improved ~ri u tur equipment and .eeds during 1969-70.

Apart from the above assistance, short-term loans (Non-Plan) are also provided to State Governments. Such loans are not, however, admissible for agricultural implements. No such assistance was provided to Kerala during the last three yeaTS.

LAND FOR DANDAKARANYA PROJECT
FROM MADRY A PRADESH

8076. Shri S. X. Tapuriah

Sbri N. X. Somani :

Sbri Yashpal Singh

Dr. Ranen SeD,:

Will the Minister of Labour ancl Rebabilitation be pleased to .tate :
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(a) whether it i. a fact that Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh has refused to give any land to Dandakaranya Development authority except the ravines ;

(b) whether it wiJI stand in the way of the Ministry for the development of the area;

and

(c) whether some other State has written to the Government on the subject ?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Labour. Employment and Rehabilitation (Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad) ; (a)
No.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Yes.

SUPPL Y OF FORTIFIED WHEAT

FLOUR

8077. Shri S. K. Tapuriah

Shri N. K. Somani ;

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state ;

(a) whether Government have plans to supply fortified wheat flour in all the big cities of the country ;

(b) whether this is costlier than the ordinary one and if 60, how much ;

(c) if reply to part (b) above be in affirmative, whether Government intend to pay the extra cast for some time to come ;

and

(d) whether some foreign aid is also 6QUllht for the purpose ?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food. Agriculture. Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahib Shinde) ; <a) A pilot project has been taken up for supply of fortified wheat flour in the cities of Bombay. Calcutta .nd
Delhi.

(b) Yes Sir; by about 3 to 4 paise per Kg.

(c) an.d (d). The a.dditional cost during the pilot project stBge win be borne by the Government out of P. L. ~ counterpart funds mode available upper ap pgreefllent with \1. S. A. I. I).

SAVING IN ElIPl!NDITURE ON UNIFORM
OF STAFF OF POST OFFICES BY

USING MILL CLOTH INSTEAD

OF KHAnY CLOTH

8078; Shri S. K. Tapuriah ;

Shri N. K. Somani;

Will the Minister of InCormatioa and Broadcastinll. and Communications be pleased to state ;

(a) whether it is a fact that about 80 per cent of the expenditure on Post Offices in th·e country is acounted for by the staff;
and

(b) whether about a crore of rupees can be saved if the staff is provided with uniforms made of mill cloth instead of khadi ?

The MillJster of State in the Mini&.try of Information and Broadcasinll. and in the Department of COJnJnuo.icatioDS (Shri Sher Singh) ; (a) Yes. The average for the last three years is 79.8 per cent.

(b) The additional expenditure due to the use of khadi for a fabrication of cotton uniforms for P. and T. staff is estimated to be about Rs.41 lakh. only. As the encouragement of 1madi is in the national interest and i. part of Government policy, this question cannot be looked at from a purely limited

commercial angle.

POST OFl'lCEi IN FAR FLUNG

VILLAGES

8079. Shri S. K. Tapariah ;

Bhri N. K. So ... i  ;

WiU th.e. ~ i t r of ·lnfarmation and·
Broadcastinll and Communications be pleased to state ;

(a) whether the majority of far-flung villages in the border arollS still do not have post offices and people have to t(Bvel a long way to post their mail, send mOIleY or:ders and urgent telegrams ; and

(b) if so, the Btepa tal<en to remedy the situation?

The Mini.ferof St.!e in the Ministry of Information and Broadcastinll. and in the rt ~t of CommunicatiGna

(libri fib..-!liAP) ; (8) Tho followiJla tablt

